Jammu and Kashmir Pollution Control Committee

Parivesh Bhavan, Forest Complex Silk Factory Road
Transport Nagar, Jammu, 180 006 Rajbagh, Srinagar, 190 008

Tel - 0191-2476927; mail - membersecretaryjkspcb@gmail.com

ORDER NO.: 389 JK PCC of 2024

Whereas, closure of M/s Imperial Resorts Purmandal Road, Birpur, near Shemford Futuristic School, Samba, was ordered by the JK Pollution Control Committee, vide Order No.118 JK PCC of 2021 dt.04-01-2021, for failure of the owner of the Banquet Hall to obtain consent of the JK PCC and to have Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) of requisite capacity in place in the Banquet Hall and

Whereas, as per the latest inspection carried out by the Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee, Samba (North) submitted to the Regional Director JKPCC, Jammu, vide letter No. PCC/DOSN/2022/117 dt. 16-12-2023, revealing that the owner of the said Banquet Hall has installed Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) and found operational, and

Whereas, Regional Director, Pollution Control Committee, Jammu vide letter No. PCC/RDJ/Consent-O/23/3258-59 dt. 28-12-2023 has confirmed the report of the Divisional Officer, Pollution Control Committee Samba (North) and accordingly recommended withdrawal of the closure order against said Banquet Hall and;

Now therefore, keeping in view the above facts and circumstance the closure order No. 118 JK PCC of 2021 dt.04-01-2021 issued against M/s Imperial Resorts Purmandal Road, Birpur near Shemford Futuristic School, Samba is hereby withdrawn, subject to the condition that the owner of the Banquet Hall will not put the Banquet hall in operation without obtaining the consent from the JKPCC.

Issued with the Approval of Competent Authority.

(Ghan Shyam Singh)JKAS 18.3.24 Member Secretary J&K PCC

No:- JK PCC/LSJ/184987/023 3430 - 3435

Dated: 12 /03/2024

Copy to the following for information and necessary action:-

- Deputy Commissioner/ District Magistrate Samba
- Regional Director, Pollution Control Committee Jammu for information and has reference to his letter No. PCC/RDJ/Consent-O/23/3258-59 dt. 28-12-2023
- Chief Engineer, Jammu Power Development Corporation Ltd.(JPDCL), Canal Road, Jammu. iii.
- Chief Engineer, PHE Jammu. iv.
- I/c Website Pollution Control Committee for uploading the withdrawal order. V.
- Shri Sunil Dogra, Prop. M/s Imperial Resorts Purmandal Road, Birpur near Shemford vi. Futuristic School, Samba.